R: 2017 - 176

PAYMENT FOR TOWN SEWER BACK-UP – 740 COLUMBUS AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Town has had an established municipal sewer utility ("Utility") in order to provide for transportation, treatment and disposal of wastewater; and

WHEREAS, the Town is the owner of said sewage system and is responsible for maintaining same; and

WHEREAS, John Burger had owned and presently owns 740 Columbus Avenue, real property in the Town of Phillipsburg, which is serviced by the Utility (Town of Phillipsburg Sewer Utility); and

WHEREAS, the said property sustained a sewage flooding event on or about February 18, 2017, that caused damage in the basement, a result of the Town's DPW error in placement of its vac truck; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Town of Phillipsburg hereby authorizes that the Town reimburse John Burger in the amount of \$3,125.24 for said sewer back-up caused by a Town error as referenced above.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor, CFO and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents to effect said payment.

CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria Kleiner, Clerk of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Town Council at a meeting of said Town Council on September 05, 2017 and that said Resolution was adopted by not less than the legal vote needed of the members of the Council.

Victoria Kleiner, RMC